



(1)

wp1230.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

26 WRIT PETITION NO. 1230 OF 2025

THE MAHARASHTRA AGRO INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LTD THROUGH MANAGER AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

RANGLAL GANPAT JADHAV

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1231 OF 2025

WRIT PETITION NO. 1232 OF 2025

WRIT PETITION NO. 1233 OF 2025

Ms.Abhilasha K. Shinde h/f. Mr. S.V. Dankh, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr.D.V. More, Advocate for the respondent.

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.

DATE : 15.04.2025

PC :-

01. These petitions are circulated by the respondent as the same are not being circulated by the petitioners. This Court has gone through the earlier orders. It is seen that the petitions were dismissed for non-removal of office objections. Thereafter, restoration applications were filed after some delay. The matters were restored subject to removal of office objections by order dated 03.11.2023. Time was granted to carry out the amendment. No amendment was carried out within stipulated period and four weeks time was again required to be extended by order dated 08.12.2023. The petitions, thereafter, were on board dated 31.01.2025. None appeared by the petitioner. The matters were adjourned to 28.02.2025. It appears that the matters were not on Board on 28.02.2025 and therefore same is circulated by the respondent.

02. Today when the matters are called out, learned Advocate for the petitioners informs that some petitions against the petitioner organization are pending before the Principal Seat at Mumbai. Therefore, instructions are required about status of the matter. However, she could not give number of any of the writ petition before the Principal Seat. This Court gets an impression that though the petitions are filed, the petitioners are not desirous of prosecuting the petitions.

03. Considering the above, stand over to 29.04.2025 by way of last chance. If the petitions are not argued on next date, this Court would be constrained to dismiss the petitions for want of prosecution.

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]